
Woodruff Place Civic League 
General Membership Meeting 

Woodruff Place Town Hall – 735 East Drive 
 

September 10, 2018 
Call to Order – 7pm 
 
Old Business:  
1. Secretary’s Report  – Erik Muelhausen  
◦ July General Membership meeting report 

2. Treasurer’s Report  – James Ryan 
 
Updates: 

● City Representatives :  
o Karen Dunn – Marion County Health Department 

▪ KDunn@marionhealth.org 
o Olubunmi Ijose – Mayor’s Neighborhood Advocate 

▪ olubunmi.ijose@indy.gov 
o Diana Vanarsdall – Community Outreach, Sheriff's Office 

▪ Diana.Vanarsdall@indy.gov 
o Steve Talley – East District Crime Watch Specialist 

▪ Steve.Talley@indy.gov 
o Alicia Baker ­ John Boner Neighborhood Centers, Community Builder 

▪ abaker@jbncenters.org 
● Lyn House  ­ Heidi Lyda, Director 
● Flea Market  ­ Matt Belsaas 
● Arsenal 5k  ­ Tessie Lloyd­Jones 
● Tom Abeel Service Award  ­ Missy Ellis 

 
New Business: 

● 2019 Civic League Board Nominations Committee  ­ Debbie Pidgeon 
● Town Hall Renovation Update  ­ Matt Belsaas 
● Woodruff Place Blade Signs ­  Matt Belsaas 
● Crime Watch Committee Reboot  ­ Matt Belsaas 

 
Good of the Order: 

● IHPC Historic Preservation 101 ­ September 29, 2018 10a­12p 
● Committee Budgets for 2019 due November 1  
● Fall Neighborhood Cleanup ­ October 27, 9a­12p 
● Next General Membership Meeting:   November 12, 2018 ­ 6pm ­ potluck dinner, new 

neighbor introductions, new board member elections, annual membership renewals, 
Tom Abeel Service Award presentation  

 
Adjourn 
  

WP Civic League Board |  civicleagueboard@woodruffplace.org 
WP Foundation |  foundation@woodruffplace.org 

WP Historic Preservation Committee |  preservation@woodruffplace.org 
Historic Preservation Plan |  www.plan.woodruffplace.org 
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